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106年網路沈迷研究

Overview

Type 網路沉迷研究

Identification AE120002

Version Production Date: 2018-07-20

Abstract
國家發展委員會為持續瞭解目前我國民眾網路沈迷的的現象，時隔2年再度辦理「網路沉迷研究」調查，期望透過
深度討論國內網路沉迷的現象，作為政府日後相關政策的參考方向。

本調查是以臺灣本島、金馬及澎湖縣等離島地區之22個縣市為調查範圍，並針對年滿12歲且有上網經驗的民眾進行
電話訪問。自106年6月15日至106年7月5日晚間執行電話訪問調查作業，合計完成1,964份有效樣本，其中成功接觸
1,508位有上網經驗民眾。調查內容包括網路使用情形(上網經驗、整體上網情形、非工作或學習之上網情形)、CIAS
網路成癮量表(網路成癮核心症狀、網路成癮相關問題)、網路沉迷主觀自評、其他面向(網路沉迷他評、因上網而
陷入危機、收穫、非上網活動)、基本資料。

Kind of Data 抽查

Unit of Analysis 個人

Scope & Coverage

Time Period(s) 2017

Countries 台灣(Taiwan, ROC)

Geographic Coverage
台灣

Universe
臺灣本島、金馬及澎湖縣等離島地區之22個縣市年滿12歲且有上網經驗的民眾。

Producers & Sponsors

Primary
Investigator(s)

國家發展委員會

Other Producer(s) 國家發展委員會

Funding Agency/ies 國家發展委員會

Sampling

Sampling Procedure
抽樣架構採縣市分層隨機抽樣，以臺灣本島、金馬及澎湖縣涵蓋之22個縣市為分層單位。抽出之電話號碼，再將尾
數兩位隨機的方式變更。

Weighting
本研究之原始調查資料(含上網與非上網者)根據內政部最新公布之臺灣及金馬地區 12 歲以上的人口結構，依序以
性別、年齡、縣市之結構進行加權。加權採用「多變項反覆加權」(raking)，依序以性別、年齡、縣市進行調整。

Data Collection

Data Collection Dates start 2017-06-15
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end 2017-07-05

Data Collection Mode 電話訪問

Data Processing & Appraisal

Data Editing
本專題中心以不合理值方式進行資料的整理，並未進行邏輯檢核，整理後無發現問題。

Accessibility

Contact(s) 學術調查研究資料庫(Survey Research Data Archive) (中央研究院人社中心調查研究專題中
心) , https://srda.sinica.edu.tw , srda@gate.sinica.edu.tw

Distributor(s) 學術調查研究資料庫(Survey Research Data Archive)

Depositor(s) 國家發展委員會

Access Conditions
標準版(一般會員、院內會員申請下載)

https://srda.sinica.edu.tw
mailto:https://srda.sinica.edu.tw
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Files Description
Dataset contains 1 file(s)

data106

# Cases 1964

# Variable(s) 63
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Variables Group(s)
Dataset contains 11 group(s)

Group 上網經驗
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v1 1.請問您有沒有使用電腦或
是手機、電視、平板等其
他資訊設備上網的經驗?

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 整體上網情形
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v2_1 2.包括用電腦、手機、電視
或平板等各種設備上網，
請問您平均每天上網多久?
(時)

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

2 v2_2 2.包括用電腦、手機、電視
或平板等各種設備上網，
請問您平均每天上網多久?
(分)

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

3 v3_1 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇1

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

4 v3_2 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇2

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

5 v3_3 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇3

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

6 v3_4 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇4

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

7 v3_5 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇5

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

8 v3_6 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇6

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

9 v3_7 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇7

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

10 v3_8 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可
以上網的設備?(可複選)選
擇8

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

Group 非工作或學習之上網情形
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v4 4.如果是休閒用途，請問您
最常使用的上網設備是?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

2 v5_1 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔
您上網時間較多的活動是
什麼?(可複選)選擇1

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

3 v5_2 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔
您上網時間較多的活動是
什麼?(可複選)選擇2

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

4 v5_3 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔
您上網時間較多的活動是
什麼?(可複選)選擇3

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

5 v6_1 6.[上網只有工作或學習目
的不問]不包括工作或是學
習，請問您每天上網，最
長大概連續上網多久?(時)

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

6 v6_2 6.[上網只有工作或學習目
的不問]不包括工作或是學
習，請問您每天上網，最
長大概連續上網多久?(分)

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

7 v7 7.[上網只有工作或學習目
的不問]不包括工作或是學
習，請問您每天上網主要
是什麼時段?

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group CIAS網路成癮量表
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v8 8.常常有人告訴您，您花了
太多時間在網路休閒活動
上。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

2 v9 9.只要有一段時間沒有上
網，您就會覺得心裡不舒
服。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

3 v10 10.您發現自己上網休閒的
時間越來越長。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

4 v11 11.想上網而無法上網的
時候，您就會感到坐立不
安。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

5 v12 12.不管再累，上網時總覺
得很有精神。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

6 v13 13.您實際上網所花的時
間遠遠超過原來預期的時
間。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

7 v14 14.雖然上網對您的日常人
際關係造成負面影響，您
仍未減少上網。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

8 v15 15.您常常因為上網休閒，
而睡不到六小時，而且每
週超過二天。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

9 v16 16.平均而言，您每週上網
休閒的時間比以前增加許
多。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

10 v17 17.您只要超過一天沒
上網玩，就會很難受。
[CIAS-10]

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

11 v18 18.您不能控制自己上網的
衝動。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

12 v19 19.您因為太投入在網路
上，因此，和好朋友相處
的時間大幅減少。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

13 v20 20.您會因為長時間上網而
腰酸背痛、手腕酸麻、眼
睛酸澀或其他身體不適。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

14 v21 21.您每天早上醒來，就迫
不及待想上網。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

15 v22 22.上網對您的學業或工作
已造成一些負面的影響。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

16 v23 23.您只要有一段時間沒有
上網，就會覺得自己好像
錯過什麼或感到空虛。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

17 v24 24.您因為太投入在網路
上，導致疏遠了家人或互
動減少了。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

18 v25 25.因為太投入在網路上，
您很少參加網路以外的休
閒活動。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

19 v26 26.您每次下網後，其實是
要去做別的事，卻又忍不
住再次上網看看不相關的
訊息。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

20 v27 27.您想如果沒有網路，您
的生活就毫無樂趣可言。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

21 v28 28.上網已經很明顯地危害
到您的生理或心理健康。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

22 v29 29.您多次試過控制或減少
上網的時間，但卻無法做
到。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

23 v30 30.您習慣減少睡眠時間，
以便能有更多時間上網休
閒。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

24 v31 31.比起以前，您必須花更
多的時間上網才能感到滿
足。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

25 v32 32.您常常因為上網，用餐
量過少或很不規律。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

26 v33 33.您常因熬夜上網休閒，
導致白天精神或體力很
差。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 網路沉迷主觀自評
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v35 35.最近新聞報導常提到
「網路沉迷」的現象，您
覺得自己有這個狀況嗎?

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

2 v36 36.[自認有網路沉迷者]有
人是對遊戲沉迷、有人可
能一直買東西、看影片，
或是離不開手機、臉書或
LINE。請問您覺得自己是
對什麼沉迷?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

3 v37 37.[自認有網路沉迷者]用
1到5分表示表示沉迷的程
度，分數越高，表示沉迷

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

的程度越高，請問您覺得
自己沉迷的情況是幾分?

Group 網路成癮他評
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v38 38.[自認有網路沉迷者]請
問您的親朋好友中，有人
覺得您有網路沉迷的狀況
嗎?

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 因上網而陷入危機
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v34 34.以最近半年來說，請問
您有沒有因為在上網，而
讓自己發生意外，或是讓
自己陷入危險?譬如說因為
邊走路邊上網，結果不小
心跌倒或撞到東西。

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 上網收穫與非上網活動
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v39_1 39.就您自己來說，您覺得
上網對您的收獲是?(可複
選)選擇1

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

2 v39_2 39.就您自己來說，您覺得
上網對您的收獲是?(可複
選)選擇2

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

3 v39_3 39.就您自己來說，您覺得
上網對您的收獲是?(可複
選)選擇3

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

4 v40 40.排除工作或上學的目
的，請問您上一次跟朋友
面對面見面是多久以前?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

5 v41 41.請問您上一次運動是多
久以前?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

6 v42 42.請問您上一次因為休閒
而出門是多久以前?(非上
網目的，如去網咖不算)

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

Group 基本資料
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v43 43.請問您大約幾歲? discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

2 v44 44.請問您的教育程度是? discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

3 v45 45.請問您目前工作狀態?從
事什麼職業?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

4 v46 46.[學歷為國小、國中或高
中職的學生]請問您現在是
念幾年級?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -

5 v47 47.請問您目前住在哪一個
縣市?

discrete numeric-2.0 1964 0 -
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

6 v48 48.性別 discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 未來參與研究意願
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 v49 49.我們的訪問到這邊結束
了，想請問國發會及衛福
部若有後續研究想邀請您
參加，您願意參加並留下
聯絡資訊嗎?

discrete numeric-1.0 1964 0 -

Group 權數
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 wei 權數 continuous numeric-8.6 1964 0 -
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Variables Description
Dataset contains 63 variable(s)
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File : data106
# v1: 1.請問您有沒有使用電腦或是手機、電視、平板等其他資訊設備上網的經驗?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-8] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 有[續問Q2] 1508 76.8%

2 沒有[跳問Q43基本資料] 456 23.2%

8 未回答/拒答[跳問Q43基本資料] 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v2_1: 2.包括用電腦、手機、電視或平板等各種設備上網，請問您平均每天上網多久?(時)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 189 9.6%

1 277 14.1%

2 274 14.0%

3 204 10.4%

4 150 7.6%

5 110 5.6%

6 61 3.1%

7 11 0.6%

8 68 3.5%

9 1 0.1%

10 49 2.5%

11 1 0.1%

12 25 1.3%

13 1 0.1%

14 3 0.2%

15 4 0.2%

16 5 0.3%

18 1 0.1%

19 1 0.1%

95 超過一個月沒上網 0

97 不知道 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 529 26.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v2_2: 2.包括用電腦、手機、電視或平板等各種設備上網，請問您平均每天上網多久?(分)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 1155 58.8%

1 1 0.1%

2 1 0.1%
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File : data106
# v2_2: 2.包括用電腦、手機、電視或平板等各種設備上網，請問您平均每天上網多久?(分)

Value Label Cases Percentage

3 1 0.1%

5 8 0.4%

7 1 0.1%

10 32 1.6%

15 8 0.4%

20 15 0.8%

25 1 0.1%

30 199 10.1%

40 7 0.4%

45 2 0.1%

50 1 0.1%

59 3 0.2%

95 超過一個月沒上網 5 0.3%

97 不知道 65 3.3%

98 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_1: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇1

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 1018 51.8%

2 筆記型電腦 158 8.0%

3 平板電腦 80 4.1%

4 智慧型手機 244 12.4%

5 連網電視 0

6 穿戴式行動裝置 0

7 遊戲機 0

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 8 0.4%

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_2: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇2

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 6 0.3%

2 筆記型電腦 558 28.4%

3 平板電腦 224 11.4%

4 智慧型手機 454 23.1%

5 連網電視 42 2.1%
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File : data106
# v3_2: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇2

Value Label Cases Percentage

6 穿戴式行動裝置 3 0.2%

7 遊戲機 7 0.4%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 670 34.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_3: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇3

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 1 0.1%

2 筆記型電腦 5 0.3%

3 平板電腦 362 18.4%

4 智慧型手機 405 20.6%

5 連網電視 113 5.8%

6 穿戴式行動裝置 9 0.5%

7 遊戲機 24 1.2%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1045 53.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_4: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇4

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 0

2 筆記型電腦 0

3 平板電腦 3 0.2%

4 智慧型手機 354 18.0%

5 連網電視 132 6.7%

6 穿戴式行動裝置 17 0.9%

7 遊戲機 30 1.5%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1428 72.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_5: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇5

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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# v3_5: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇5

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 0

2 筆記型電腦 0

3 平板電腦 0

4 智慧型手機 0

5 連網電視 137 7.0%

6 穿戴式行動裝置 49 2.5%

7 遊戲機 54 2.7%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1724 87.8%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_6: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇6

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 0

2 筆記型電腦 0

3 平板電腦 0

4 智慧型手機 0

5 連網電視 0

6 穿戴式行動裝置 33 1.7%

7 遊戲機 41 2.1%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1890 96.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_7: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇7

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 0

2 筆記型電腦 0

3 平板電腦 0

4 智慧型手機 0

5 連網電視 0

6 穿戴式行動裝置 0

7 遊戲機 18 0.9%

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0
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# v3_7: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇7

Value Label Cases Percentage

99 跳答 1946 99.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v3_8: 3.請問您個人現在有哪些可以上網的設備?(可複選)選擇8

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 0

2 筆記型電腦 0

3 平板電腦 0

4 智慧型手機 0

5 連網電視 0

6 穿戴式行動裝置 0

7 遊戲機 0

96 其他 0

97 都沒有 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1964 100.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v4: 4.如果是休閒用途，請問您最常使用的上網設備是?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 桌上型電腦 206 10.5%

2 筆記型電腦 56 2.9%

3 平板電腦 118 6.0%

4 智慧型手機 1088 55.4%

5 連網電視 8 0.4%

6 穿戴式行動裝置 2 0.1%

7 遊戲機 3 0.2%

95 上網都不是休閒用途 20 1.0%

96 其他 0

97 說不出來 0

98 未回答/拒答 7 0.4%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v5_1: 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔您上網時間較多的活動是什麼?(可複選)選擇1

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 經營網路社群(如FB、自己直播) 143 7.3%

2 瀏覽網路社群 116 5.9%
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# v5_1: 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔您上網時間較多的活動是什麼?(可複選)選擇1

Value Label Cases Percentage

3 使用聊天、通訊軟體(如LINE) 240 12.2%

4 搜尋資訊 257 13.1%

5 看影片(含直播、遊戲實況、短片) 222 11.3%

6 遊戲 184 9.4%

7 網路購物(包括瀏覽) 44 2.2%

8 聽音樂或廣播 24 1.2%

9 看漫畫、小說 31 1.6%

10 閱讀新聞 156 7.9%

11 查看股票金融訊息 33 1.7%

12 搜尋色情相關資訊或影片 9 0.5%

13 收發e-mail 9 0.5%

14 學習 6 0.3%

95 上網只有工作目的 29 1.5%

96 其他 3 0.2%

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 2 0.1%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v5_2: 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔您上網時間較多的活動是什麼?(可複選)選擇2

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 經營網路社群(如FB、自己直播) 95 4.8%

2 瀏覽網路社群 98 5.0%

3 使用聊天、通訊軟體(如LINE) 187 9.5%

4 搜尋資訊 124 6.3%

5 看影片(含直播、遊戲實況、短片) 134 6.8%

6 遊戲 116 5.9%

7 網路購物(包括瀏覽) 41 2.1%

8 聽音樂或廣播 38 1.9%

9 看漫畫、小說 20 1.0%

10 閱讀新聞 83 4.2%

11 查看股票金融訊息 13 0.7%

12 搜尋色情相關資訊或影片 6 0.3%

13 收發e-mail 10 0.5%

14 學習 5 0.3%

95 上網只有工作目的 0

96 其他 1 0.1%

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 993 50.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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# v5_3: 5.不包括工作或是學習，佔您上網時間較多的活動是什麼?(可複選)選擇3

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 經營網路社群(如FB、自己直播) 32 1.6%

2 瀏覽網路社群 28 1.4%

3 使用聊天、通訊軟體(如LINE) 86 4.4%

4 搜尋資訊 66 3.4%

5 看影片(含直播、遊戲實況、短片) 49 2.5%

6 遊戲 44 2.2%

7 網路購物(包括瀏覽) 16 0.8%

8 聽音樂或廣播 21 1.1%

9 看漫畫、小說 11 0.6%

10 閱讀新聞 35 1.8%

11 查看股票金融訊息 2 0.1%

12 搜尋色情相關資訊或影片 2 0.1%

13 收發e-mail 6 0.3%

14 學習 5 0.3%

95 上網只有工作目的 0

96 其他 1 0.1%

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1560 79.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v6_1: 6.[上網只有工作或學習目的不問]不包括工作或是學習，請問您每天上網，最長大概連續上網多久?(時)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 367 18.7%

1 417 21.2%

2 307 15.6%

3 156 7.9%

4 72 3.7%

5 36 1.8%

6 32 1.6%

7 4 0.2%

8 15 0.8%

9 1 0.1%

10 9 0.5%

11 1 0.1%

12 7 0.4%

14 1 0.1%

15 1 0.1%

16 2 0.1%
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# v6_1: 6.[上網只有工作或學習目的不問]不包括工作或是學習，請問您每天上網，最長大概連續上網多久?(時)

Value Label Cases Percentage

18 1 0.1%

20 1 0.1%

24 3 0.2%

99 跳答 531 27.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v6_2: 6.[上網只有工作或學習目的不問]不包括工作或是學習，請問您每天上網，最長大概連續上網多久?(分)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 988 50.3%

1 1 0.1%

2 2 0.1%

3 2 0.1%

5 11 0.6%

6 1 0.1%

7 1 0.1%

10 49 2.5%

15 16 0.8%

20 45 2.3%

30 294 15.0%

35 1 0.1%

40 13 0.7%

45 5 0.3%

50 4 0.2%

95 上網只有學習或工作為目的 1 0.1%

97 不知道 41 2.1%

98 未回答/拒答 4 0.2%

99 跳答 485 24.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v7: 7.[上網只有工作或學習目的不問]不包括工作或是學習，請問您每天上網主要是什麼時段?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 上午(早上6點至中午12點前) 121 6.2%

2 下午(中午12點至下午6點前) 153 7.8%

3 晚上(晚上6點至晚上12點前) 980 49.9%

4 深夜(凌晨12點至清晨6點前) 31 1.6%

5 上網只有工作或學習目的 2 0.1%

7 不一定 192 9.8%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 484 24.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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# v8: 8.常常有人告訴您，您花了太多時間在網路休閒活動上。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 530 27.0%

2 不符合 498 25.4%

3 符合 318 16.2%

4 非常符合 121 6.2%

8 未回答/拒答 7 0.4%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v9: 9.只要有一段時間沒有上網，您就會覺得心裡不舒服。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 638 32.5%

2 不符合 462 23.5%

3 符合 248 12.6%

4 非常符合 124 6.3%

8 未回答/拒答 2 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v10: 10.您發現自己上網休閒的時間越來越長。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 460 23.4%

2 不符合 538 27.4%

3 符合 340 17.3%

4 非常符合 131 6.7%

8 未回答/拒答 5 0.3%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v11: 11.想上網而無法上網的時候，您就會感到坐立不安。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 748 38.1%

2 不符合 450 22.9%

3 符合 190 9.7%

4 非常符合 84 4.3%

8 未回答/拒答 2 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
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# v11: 11.想上網而無法上網的時候，您就會感到坐立不安。
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v12: 12.不管再累，上網時總覺得很有精神。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 561 28.6%

2 不符合 584 29.7%

3 符合 246 12.5%

4 非常符合 80 4.1%

8 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v13: 13.您實際上網所花的時間遠遠超過原來預期的時間。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 371 18.9%

2 不符合 521 26.5%

3 符合 421 21.4%

4 非常符合 153 7.8%

8 未回答/拒答 8 0.4%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v14: 14.雖然上網對您的日常人際關係造成負面影響，您仍未減少上網。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 722 36.8%

2 不符合 487 24.8%

3 符合 204 10.4%

4 非常符合 52 2.6%

8 未回答/拒答 9 0.5%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v15: 15.您常常因為上網休閒，而睡不到六小時，而且每週超過二天。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 944 48.1%

2 不符合 361 18.4%

3 符合 101 5.1%

4 非常符合 65 3.3%
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# v15: 15.您常常因為上網休閒，而睡不到六小時，而且每週超過二天。

Value Label Cases Percentage

8 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v16: 16.平均而言，您每週上網休閒的時間比以前增加許多。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 577 29.4%

2 不符合 555 28.3%

3 符合 244 12.4%

4 非常符合 96 4.9%

8 未回答/拒答 2 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v17: 17.您只要超過一天沒上網玩，就會很難受。[CIAS-10]

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 746 38.0%

2 不符合 448 22.8%

3 符合 194 9.9%

4 非常符合 85 4.3%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v18: 18.您不能控制自己上網的衝動。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 818 41.6%

2 不符合 486 24.7%

3 符合 124 6.3%

4 非常符合 43 2.2%

8 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v19: 19.您因為太投入在網路上，因此，和好朋友相處的時間大幅減少。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 931 47.4%
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# v19: 19.您因為太投入在網路上，因此，和好朋友相處的時間大幅減少。

Value Label Cases Percentage

2 不符合 431 21.9%

3 符合 90 4.6%

4 非常符合 21 1.1%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v20: 20.您會因為長時間上網而腰酸背痛、手腕酸麻、眼睛酸澀或其他身體不適。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 561 28.6%

2 不符合 488 24.8%

3 符合 300 15.3%

4 非常符合 124 6.3%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v21: 21.您每天早上醒來，就迫不及待想上網。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 823 41.9%

2 不符合 431 21.9%

3 符合 141 7.2%

4 非常符合 78 4.0%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v22: 22.上網對您的學業或工作已造成一些負面的影響。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 884 45.0%

2 不符合 417 21.2%

3 符合 94 4.8%

4 非常符合 30 1.5%

6 沒有工作或課業 48 2.4%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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# v23: 23.您只要有一段時間沒有上網，就會覺得自己好像錯過什麼或感到空虛。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 675 34.4%

2 不符合 515 26.2%

3 符合 228 11.6%

4 非常符合 55 2.8%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v24: 24.您因為太投入在網路上，導致疏遠了家人或互動減少了。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 814 41.4%

2 不符合 489 24.9%

3 符合 141 7.2%

4 非常符合 28 1.4%

8 未回答/拒答 2 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v25: 25.因為太投入在網路上，您很少參加網路以外的休閒活動。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 881 44.9%

2 不符合 457 23.3%

3 符合 97 4.9%

4 非常符合 36 1.8%

8 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v26: 26.您每次下網後，其實是要去做別的事，卻又忍不住再次上網看看不相關的訊息。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 699 35.6%

2 不符合 490 24.9%

3 符合 230 11.7%

4 非常符合 55 2.8%

8 未回答/拒答 0

9 跳答 490 24.9%
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# v26: 26.您每次下網後，其實是要去做別的事，卻又忍不住再次上網看看不相關的訊息。
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v27: 27.您想如果沒有網路，您的生活就毫無樂趣可言。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 673 34.3%

2 不符合 502 25.6%

3 符合 214 10.9%

4 非常符合 84 4.3%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v28: 28.上網已經很明顯地危害到您的生理或心理健康。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 830 42.3%

2 不符合 481 24.5%

3 符合 128 6.5%

4 非常符合 34 1.7%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v29: 29.您多次試過控制或減少上網的時間，但卻無法做到。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 776 39.5%

2 不符合 516 26.3%

3 符合 145 7.4%

4 非常符合 33 1.7%

8 未回答/拒答 4 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v30: 30.您習慣減少睡眠時間，以便能有更多時間上網休閒。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 918 46.7%

2 不符合 440 22.4%

3 符合 89 4.5%

4 非常符合 26 1.3%
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# v30: 30.您習慣減少睡眠時間，以便能有更多時間上網休閒。

Value Label Cases Percentage

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v31: 31.比起以前，您必須花更多的時間上網才能感到滿足。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 873 44.5%

2 不符合 461 23.5%

3 符合 115 5.9%

4 非常符合 25 1.3%

8 未回答/拒答 0

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v32: 32.您常常因為上網，用餐量過少或很不規律。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 1053 53.6%

2 不符合 353 18.0%

3 符合 51 2.6%

4 非常符合 16 0.8%

8 未回答/拒答 1 0.1%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v33: 33.您常因熬夜上網休閒，導致白天精神或體力很差。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 非常不符合 931 47.4%

2 不符合 413 21.0%

3 符合 96 4.9%

4 非常符合 31 1.6%

8 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

9 跳答 490 24.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v34: 34.以最近半年來說，請問您有沒有因為在上網，而讓自己發生意外，或是讓自己陷入危險?譬如說因為邊走路
邊上網，結果不小心跌倒或撞到東西。
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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# v34: 34.以最近半年來說，請問您有沒有因為在上網，而讓自己發生意外，或是讓自己陷入危險?譬如說因為邊走路
邊上網，結果不小心跌倒或撞到東西。

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 有 45 2.3%

2 沒有 1463 74.5%

8 未回答/拒答 0

9 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v35: 35.最近新聞報導常提到「網路沉迷」的現象，您覺得自己有這個狀況嗎?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 有[續問Q36、 Q37及Q38] 169 8.6%

2 沒有[跳問Q39] 1339 68.2%

8 未回答/拒答[跳問Q39] 0

9 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v36: 36.[自認有網路沉迷者]有人是對遊戲沉迷、有人可能一直買東西、看影片，或是離不開手機、臉書或LINE。
請問您覺得自己是對什麼沉迷?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 性沉迷 0

2 關係沉迷 34 1.7%

3 遊戲沉迷 41 2.1%

4 購物沉迷 8 0.4%

5 資訊沉迷 16 0.8%

6 電腦沉迷 0

7 手機沉迷 18 0.9%

8 影片沉迷 39 2.0%

96 其他 10 0.5%

98 未回答/拒答 3 0.2%

99 跳答 1795 91.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v37: 37.[自認有網路沉迷者]用1到5分表示表示沉迷的程度，分數越高，表示沉迷的程度越高，請問您覺得自己沉
迷的情況是幾分?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 3 0.2%

2 15 0.8%

3 87 4.4%

4 57 2.9%
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# v37: 37.[自認有網路沉迷者]用1到5分表示表示沉迷的程度，分數越高，表示沉迷的程度越高，請問您覺得自己沉
迷的情況是幾分?

Value Label Cases Percentage

5 7 0.4%

9 跳答 1795 91.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v38: 38.[自認有網路沉迷者]請問您的親朋好友中，有人覺得您有網路沉迷的狀況嗎?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 有 138 7.0%

2 沒有 1361 69.3%

8 未回答/拒答 9 0.5%

9 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v39_1: 39.就您自己來說，您覺得上網對您的收獲是?(可複選)選擇1

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 自我成長 262 13.3%

2 心理滿足 109 5.5%

3 節省時間 134 6.8%

4 與親友聯繫 261 13.3%

5 認識新朋友 50 2.5%

6 娛樂 131 6.7%

7 疏解壓力 56 2.9%

8 打發時間 168 8.6%

9 減少寂寞 2 0.1%

10 獲得資訊 281 14.3%

11 賺錢 35 1.8%

12 獲得關注 7 0.4%

95 沒有收穫 8 0.4%

96 其他 0

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 4 0.2%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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# v39_2: 39.就您自己來說，您覺得上網對您的收獲是?(可複選)選擇2

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 自我成長 56 2.9%

2 心理滿足 94 4.8%

3 節省時間 112 5.7%

4 與親友聯繫 297 15.1%

5 認識新朋友 55 2.8%

6 娛樂 174 8.9%

7 疏解壓力 102 5.2%

8 打發時間 176 9.0%

9 減少寂寞 8 0.4%

10 獲得資訊 227 11.6%

11 賺錢 34 1.7%

12 獲得關注 5 0.3%

95 沒有收穫 0

96 其他 1 0.1%

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 623 31.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v39_3: 39.就您自己來說，您覺得上網對您的收獲是?(可複選)選擇3

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 自我成長 44 2.2%

2 心理滿足 26 1.3%

3 節省時間 99 5.0%

4 與親友聯繫 152 7.7%

5 認識新朋友 48 2.4%

6 娛樂 108 5.5%

7 疏解壓力 108 5.5%

8 打發時間 149 7.6%

9 減少寂寞 23 1.2%

10 獲得資訊 206 10.5%

11 賺錢 34 1.7%

12 獲得關注 13 0.7%

95 沒有收穫 0

96 其他 0

97 不知道/無意見 0

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 954 48.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v40: 40.排除工作或上學的目的，請問您上一次跟朋友面對面見面是多久以前?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
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# v40: 40.排除工作或上學的目的，請問您上一次跟朋友面對面見面是多久以前?
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 不到1日 395 20.1%

1 230 11.7%

2 149 7.6%

3 97 4.9%

4 34 1.7%

5 37 1.9%

6 11 0.6%

7 194 9.9%

8 3 0.2%

9 2 0.1%

10 8 0.4%

11 1 0.1%

12 1 0.1%

13 2 0.1%

14 54 2.7%

15 11 0.6%

20 7 0.4%

21 7 0.4%

24 1 0.1%

30 25 1.3%

95 超過一個月 186 9.5%

97 不記得 41 2.1%

98 未回答/拒答 12 0.6%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v41: 41.請問您上一次運動是多久以前?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 不到1日 487 24.8%

1 229 11.7%

2 134 6.8%

3 90 4.6%

4 24 1.2%

5 35 1.8%

6 11 0.6%

7 143 7.3%

8 4 0.2%

9 2 0.1%

10 10 0.5%

12 1 0.1%

14 37 1.9%

15 10 0.5%
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# v41: 41.請問您上一次運動是多久以前?

Value Label Cases Percentage

20 7 0.4%

21 2 0.1%

30 15 0.8%

95 超過一個月 221 11.3%

97 不記得 30 1.5%

98 未回答/拒答 16 0.8%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v42: 42.請問您上一次因為休閒而出門是多久以前?(非上網目的，如去網咖不算)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 不到1日 246 12.5%

1 185 9.4%

2 166 8.5%

3 108 5.5%

4 44 2.2%

5 74 3.8%

6 29 1.5%

7 253 12.9%

8 3 0.2%

9 3 0.2%

10 14 0.7%

11 2 0.1%

12 3 0.2%

14 71 3.6%

15 27 1.4%

16 1 0.1%

18 1 0.1%

19 1 0.1%

20 11 0.6%

21 18 0.9%

23 1 0.1%

25 3 0.2%

27 1 0.1%

30 20 1.0%

95 超過一個月 176 9.0%

97 不記得 35 1.8%

98 未回答/拒答 12 0.6%

99 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v43: 43.請問您大約幾歲?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-98] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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# v43: 43.請問您大約幾歲?

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 12-17歲 138 7.0%

2 18-19歲 54 2.7%

3 20-29歲 193 9.8%

4 30-39歲 257 13.1%

5 40-49歲 379 19.3%

6 50-59歲 366 18.6%

7 60歲以上 573 29.2%

98 未回答/拒答 4 0.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v44: 44.請問您的教育程度是?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-98] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 國小(不含)以下 153 7.8%

2 國小 181 9.2%

3 國、初中 230 11.7%

4 高中、職(含五專前三年) 535 27.2%

5 專科 221 11.3%

6 大學 503 25.6%

7 研究所以上 133 6.8%

98 未回答/拒答 8 0.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v45: 45.請問您目前工作狀態?從事什麼職業?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-98] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 軍人 9 0.5%

2 民意代表、主管及經理人員 125 6.4%

3 專業人員 177 9.0%

4 技術員及助理專業人員 149 7.6%

5 事務支援人員 154 7.8%

6 服務及銷售工作人員 178 9.1%

7 農林漁牧業生產人員 40 2.0%

8 技藝有關工作人員 41 2.1%

9 機械設備操作及組裝人員 71 3.6%

10 基層技術工及勞力工 108 5.5%

11 家管 361 18.4%

12 學生 227 11.6%

13 在找尋工作或等待恢復工作而無報酬者 36 1.8%

14 退休 276 14.1%

96 其他 0

98 未回答/拒答 12 0.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.



- 34 -

# v46: 46.[學歷為國小、國中或高中職的學生]請問您現在是念幾年級?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 國小六年級 18 0.9%

2 國中七年級 18 0.9%

3 國中八年級 20 1.0%

4 國中九年級 20 1.0%

5 高中(職)一年級 31 1.6%

6 高中(職)二年級 26 1.3%

7 高中(職)三年級 15 0.8%

98 未回答/拒答 0

99 跳答 1816 92.5%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v47: 47.請問您目前住在哪一個縣市?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-98] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 臺北市 234 11.9%

2 新北市 326 16.6%

3 基隆市 31 1.6%

4 宜蘭縣 39 2.0%

5 桃園市 168 8.6%

6 新竹縣 48 2.4%

7 新竹市 32 1.6%

8 苗栗縣 46 2.3%

9 臺中市 221 11.3%

10 彰化縣 106 5.4%

11 南投縣 45 2.3%

12 雲林縣 56 2.9%

13 嘉義縣 52 2.6%

14 嘉義市 19 1.0%

15 臺南市 153 7.8%

16 高雄市 232 11.8%

17 屏東縣 73 3.7%

18 澎湖縣 8 0.4%

19 花蓮縣 29 1.5%

20 臺東縣 19 1.0%

21 金門縣 8 0.4%

22 連江縣 0

98 未回答/拒答 19 1.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v48: 48.性別
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-2] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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# v48: 48.性別

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 男 895 45.6%

2 女 1069 54.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# v49: 49.我們的訪問到這邊結束了，想請問國發會及衛福部若有後續研究想邀請您參加，您願意參加並留下聯絡資
訊嗎?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 願意 240 12.2%

2 不願意 1268 64.6%

9 跳答 456 23.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

# wei: 權數
Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-2.047733] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=1964 /-] [Invalid=0 /-] [Mean=0.933 /-] [StdDev=0.274 /-]
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